The Regular Meeting Of The Board Of Commissioners Met In The Town Hall, Tuesday, July 14, 1964,7:30.P.M.

All members were present:

J.Paul Wilson, Mayor W.E.Franks, Sr. Comm. S.E.Nelon, Comm.

There was no old business to brought up, new business was in order:

The Board discussed a New Post Office for the Town. The following Resolution was adopted by the Board of Commissioners:

To Wit:

Acopy of the Resolution to be Forwarded to The P.O. Dept. Washington, D.C., a copy to the Honorable Basil L. Whitener, Washington, D.C.

Mr. J.V.Bell was present in behalf of a letter written concerning the Town Water Supply, in which he. States that the supply is inadaquate for the needs of the residents on and off of the Washburn Road area.

The Board instructed the Clerk to call Col. R.F.Hill, State Water Engineer, to talk with the Board about the solution of the present supply.

The 1964-65 fiscal Year Budget was read for the third time discussed and adopted. The Clerk was instructed to post a copy on the bulletin board for a period of 20 days and advertise it once in the County News, as per State Law.

No other business the meeting adjourned.

Clerk Blanche D. Liles Mayor A. P. Wilson North Carolina Rutherford County

Town Of Lake Lure

At a regular meeting of the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Lake Lure held in the Town Office in Lake Lure, N.C., on Tuesday July, 14, 1964, the following Resolution was offered and unanimously passed:

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of the Town Council that the United States Post Office Department has advertised for bids for a new Post Office Building for said Town and

WHEREAS, it is the considered opinion of said Council that the general location of the present Post Office best serves the needs of the patrons of said Post Office and it would be a disadvantage if the location was moved from the Civic Center of said Town as presently Located;

Be it resolved that said Town Council go on record as favoring the present general location of said Post Office and oppose to any removal of same from its general present location in the Administration Building of the Civic Center of Lake Lure.

Be it further resolved that a copy of this Resolution be sent to the United States Post Office Department, and to The Honorable Basil L.Whitener, U.S.House of Representatives, Washington, D.C.

This the 14th day of July, 1964.

Despois

Attest:

Secretary and Clerk.

Town Of Lake Lure, North Carolina Estimated Budget, Fiscal Year 1964-1965

Expenditures:

Administrative Expenditures Parks And Playgrounds Street Department Sanitation And Garbage Department Water Department Police Department Total Approprations General Fund.	\$22,965.00 14,000.00 20,760.00 3,200.00 5,289.00 4,830.00 \$71,044.00
Debt Service Fund: Bonds retirement Interest Service Less 10% Taxes uncollected in current Yr.897.75 N.C.Intangible Tax \$8,977.50 5,900.00 2,251.74 28.01 Current Yr.897.75 100.00	8,179.75 \$79,223.75
Estimated Revenue: 1964 Tax Rate \$1.45 Estimated Tax Valuation \$1,995,000.00 General Fund \$1.00 Debt Service .45 General Fund Tax Appropration \$19,950.00 Less 10% uncollected taxes in Current Year 1,950.00 Previous Years Taxes collected in current year N.C. Intengible Tax N.C. Franchise Tax Tax Penalties and Interests Privilege Tax on Boats Lake Receipts	\$18,995.00 2,180.00 1,000.00 200.00 200.00 120.00 6,000.00
Golf Course Receipts Beach House Receipts Powell Bill Street Funds Miscellaneous Income Water Receipts Bank Balance, June 30 Total General Fund	4,000.00 7,500.00 600.00 5,289.00 20,000.00
Debt Service Approprations:	
1964 Tax Levy, \$0.45 \$8,977.50 Less 10% Taxes uncollected in current year 897.75 N.C. Intangible Tax	8,079.75 100.00